
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 30 June 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, John Kent, 
Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Richard Bowyer, Thurrock Business Association Representative
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors John Allen, Jan Baker, Brian Little, Terry Piccolo and Graham Snell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 26 May 2016.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 



planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 13 - 16

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  15/01237/FUL - 9 South Road South Ockendon Essex RM15 6NU 17 - 36

9  15/00579/FUL - Grays Gas Holder Station London Road Grays 
Essex RM17 5YB 

37 - 70

10  16/00324/FUL - Fresh Fill 64 Orsett Road Grays Essex RM17 
5EH 

71 - 78

11  16/00406/TBC - Riverside Business Centre Fort Road Tilbury 
Essex RM18 7ND 

79 - 100

12  16/00580/FUL - Squibb Demolition Wharf Road Stanford Le 
Hope Essex SS17 0EH 

101 - 120

13  16/00566/REM - Squibb Demolition Wharf Road Stanford Le 
Hope Essex SS17 0EH 

121 - 128

14  16/00458/FUL - Treetops School Dell Road Grays Essex RM17 
5JT 

129 - 154

15  16/00497/TBC - Stifford Clays Primary School Whitmore Avenue 
Stifford Clays Grays Essex RM16 2JA 

155 - 162

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 22 June 2016

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bri
[...]
ard investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 26 May 2016 at 
6.00pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
David Potter and Gerard Rice

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Nathan Drover, Principal Engineer
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planner
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the 
Council’s website.

143. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 7 April 2016 were 
approved as a correct record subject to Cllr C Baker’s vote on item 
15/01522/FUL Stables , Hatch Farm which stated that he was for the 
application when he voted against.
 

144. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

145. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

146. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

All Members received correspondence related to application 15/01483/FUL.

147. Planning Appeals 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals 
performance.
 
RESOLVED:
 
The report was noted.
 

148. 15/01483/FUL - Land east of St. Andrew's Road, north of Gaylor Road 
and west of Dock Road, Tilbury. 

Application 15/01483/FUL appeared on the agenda for the Planning 
Committee meeting on 7 April 2016.  However, prior to the meeting Officers 
received a formal request from the applicant for the application to be 
deferred.  The reason given by the applicant was to allow for further 
discussions regarding the following recommended planning conditions
 

 16 (freight quality management plan), 
 17 (operational performance plan), 
 22 (construction working hours), 
 30 (mezzanine floors), 
 31 (low emissions strategy), 
 35 (secondary access) and 
 37 (staff change-over periods).  

 
Members were informed that since the deferral of the application from the 
April Committee, meetings have been held between Officers and the applicant 
and between the applicant and Highways England.
 
Members discussed potential air quality impacts in the surrounding area. The 
Principal Planner highlighted that a low emission strategy had been captured 
and that no objections were received from the Air Quality Officer.
[...]
ed subject to conditions
 
For:               Councillors, Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, John Kent, 

Steve Liddiard, David Potter, Gerrard Rice
 
Against:         (0) 
 
Abstain:         Councillor Tunde Ojetola, 
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions
 

153. 16/00164/FUL - Thurrock Motorcycle Training Stoneness Rod West 
Thurrock 

Members were enlightened that planning permission sought retention of the 
use for the land as a motorcycle training centre for a temporary period of five 
years. The application involved the retention of two modular buildings and 
three containers associated with the operational use of the site. 

Page 10



  
Councillor Ojetola queried how long the Thurrock Motorcycle Training had 
been operating prior to 2012. The Principal Planner confirmed that it had been 
operating on site since 2007.
 
It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Liddiard that 
the application be approved subject to conditions
 
For:               Councillors, Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, John Kent,   

Steve Liddiard, David Potter, Gerrard Rice
 
Against:        (0) 
 
Abstain:        Councillor Tunde Ojetola, 
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions

The meeting finished at 8.53 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



30 June 2016 ITEM: 6 

Planning Committee

Planning Appeals

Report of: Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Accountable Head of Service: Andy Millard, Head of Planning and Growth

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Director of Environment and Place

This report is Public

Date of notice given of exempt or confidential report: N/A

Purpose of Report: For I
[...]
ning Committee 30.06.2016 Application Reference: 15/01237/FUL

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning 
Committee because recent applications for similar development proposals have 
been considered and determined by the Planning Committee.  

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

1.1 The previous applications (planning application ref. 14/01377/FUL and 
15/00585/FUL) considered by Committee entailed the complete demolition of the 
existing buildings on site.  The current proposal would involve the conversion and 
remodelling of the existing frontage building and redevelopment of the remainder of 
site to provide a total of 12 dwellings comprising of 8x two bedroom flats and 4x two 
bedroom mews-style houses.  

1.2 When completed, the converted building would be two storeys, with a two storey 
side extension.  The second building would be two storeys, with a shallow pitched 
zinc roof located to the rear of the site close to the boundary of St Nicholas Church.  

1.2 The proposals also include use of the existing access with the provision of 12 
parking spaces and landscaping. The application proposes to upgrade the existing 
church wall with flint work.  

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site is currently occupied by a two storey frontage building which is 
of traditional design, with a shallow pitched roof similar to those surrounding it.  The 
two storey element of no. 9 South Road is set back from the front of no. 11 with a 
flat roof single storey element at the front.    The ground floors of the properties 
have been used for commercial purposes, mainly retail.  

2.2 The rear of the site is occupied by poorly maintained 1.5 storey workshops.  These 
buildings appear to be attached to the boundary wall of the Church of St Nicholas.  
This part of the site was formerly a builders yard.  

2.3 The narrow access to the site is located between 11 and 15 South Road.  

2.4 The rear of the site abuts the Church of St Nicholas, whi
[...]
nal parking to meet the requirements of the new and existing business units.

1.2 Thurrock Council’s Enterprise Hubs Programme was approved by Cabinet in July 
2014.  The provision of enterprise units - well-designed flexible workspace with 
flexible terms - is a key part of the Council’s Regeneration Strategy which seeks to 
support economic growth and create employment opportunities.

1.3 The lack of suitable accommodation for new and small businesses is recognised as 
one of the barriers to growth. As such, Thurrock Council is actively developing a 
broad range of Enterprise Units across the Borough. As well as strengthening the 
local economy, these Enterprise Units provide a revenue stream which is used to 
meet savings targets and support a range of regeneration activities across the 
Borough.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The site is a roughly triangular shaped area with the existing L-shaped business 
centre located to the southwestern half of the site with car parking to the north-
eastern half of the site.  Access is taken from Fort Road to the immediate west.  

Page 80



Planning Committee 30.06.2016 Application Reference: 16/00406/TBC

The building would be located immediately behind the existing centre on an area 
that is currently used for car parking.  

2.2 Tilbury Fort lies 40 metres to the East, and the River Thames lies 90m to the south.  
To the west and north, there are areas of hardstanding, used by the Maritime
Transport Vehicle depot and the Fortress Distribution Park.

2.3 There is a ditch network around the Centre and Development Site, though not    
    directly adjacent to it.  The site is located in Flood Risk Zone 3.

3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY

Reference Description Decision

02/01223/FUL Construction of Enterprise 
Workshop Units, Studios 
and Offices

Approved

4.0 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 Detailed below is a summary of the consultation responses received.  Full text 
versions are available on the Council’s web-site at: 
www.t
[...]
on Reference: 16/00458/FUL

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 30.06.2016 Application Reference: 16/00497/TBC

Reference:
16/00497/TBC

Site: 
Stifford Clays Primary School
Whitmore Avenue
Stifford Clays
Grays
Essex
RM16 2JA

Ward:
Stifford Clays

Proposal: 
Retention of a single storey demountable classroom (originally 
approved under 13/00282/TBC for 3 years) for a further 1 year 
period. 

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received  
(No Nos.) Location Plan 8th April 2016 
E131409.02 A Proposed Floor Plans 8th April 2016 

The application is also accompanied by:
 

 S&R - Design Access Statement

Applicant:
Stifford Clays Primary School c/o Thurrock 
Council

Validated: 
8 April 2016
Date of expiry: 

  7th July 2016
Recommendation:  Deemed to be granted.  

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning 
Committee item because the application has been submitted by the Council's 
Education Team (in accordance with Part 3b Section 2 2.1b of the Constitution).

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

1.1 This application seeks planning permission to retain an existing classroom, 
previously granted temporary permission for 3 years, for one additional year.  

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site consists of a variety of school buildings on a site located
on the eastern side of Whitmore Avenue. There is a church located adjacent to
the southern boundary of the site. The wider area is characterised by
residential properties.

Page 155

Agenda Item 15



Planning Committee 30.06.2016 Application Reference: 16/00497/TBC

2.2 The applicant advises that the facilities are required for the continued provision of 
education whilst future plans are developed to respond to the growing demands 
upon the school.

3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY

Reference Description Decision

13/00282/TBC Provision of a single storey 
demountable classroom (Infants)

Approved (Temporary 3 
year permission expiring on 
6th June 2016)

4.0 CONS
[...]
tion of the building for a further one year period would not cause 
significant harm to the character of the surrounding area or the amenity of 
surrounding occupiers in accordance with the policies identified above. 

Page 158



Planning Committee 30.06.2016 Application Reference: 16/00497/TBC

8.0 RECOMMENDATION

8.1 It is recommended expressly for the purpose of Regulation 3 of the Town and
Country Planning General Regulations 1992, permission be deemed to be
granted for the above development, subject to compliance with the following:

Condition(s):

TEMPORARY TIME LIMIT

1 The use of the development hereby permitted shall cease by 30th June 2017 
and the temporary accommodation, together with all associated works 
hereby approved, shall be removed from the site and the land restored to its 
previous condition.

Reason: The design of this temporary building is such that it is considered to 
be unacceptable for permanent retention on this site. Planning permission is 
granted on a temporary basis to enable the construction of permanent 
accommodation in accordance with Policy PMD2 of the Core Strategy. 

Documents: 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 159

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 30.06.2016 Application Reference: 16/00497/TBC

Page 160



Planning Committee 30.06.2016 Application Reference: 16/00497/TBC

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 15/01237/FUL - 9 South Road South Ockendon Essex RM15 6NU
	9 15/00579/FUL - Grays Gas Holder Station London Road Grays Essex RM17 5YB
	10 16/00324/FUL - Fresh Fill 64 Orsett Road Grays Essex RM17 5EH
	11 16/00406/TBC - Riverside Business Centre Fort Road Tilbury Essex RM18 7ND
	12 16/00580/FUL - Squibb Demolition Wharf Road Stanford Le Hope Essex SS17 0EH
	13 16/00566/REM - Squibb Demolition Wharf Road Stanford Le Hope Essex SS17 0EH
	14 16/00458/FUL - Treetops School Dell Road Grays Essex RM17 5JT
	15 16/00497/TBC - Stifford Clays Primary School Whitmore Avenue Stifford Clays Grays Essex RM16 2JA



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 30 June 2016 at 6.00
pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair),
Chris Baker, John Kent, Tunde Ojetola and David Potter

Apologies: Councillors Steve Liddiard, Gerard Rice and Steve Taylor

In attendance:
Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Janet Clark, Strategic Lead Operational, Resources and
Libraries Unit
Matthew Ford, Principal Highways Engineer
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

12. Minutes

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 26 May 2016 were
approved as a correct record.

13. Item of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

14. Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

15. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting
The Chair of the Committee declared that he had received correspondence
related to application 15/00579/FUL - Grays Gas Holder Station London Road
Grays Essex RM17 5YB.

16. Planning Appeals

The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals
performance.



17.

RESOLVED:
The report was noted.
15/01237/FUL - 9 South Road South Ockendon Essex RM15 6NU

The Principal Planner addressed the Committee explaining the previous
applications (planning application ref. 14/01377/FUL and 15/00585/FUL) were
considered by the Committee The current application presented to the
Committee would involve the conversion and remodelling of the existing
frontage building and redevelopment of the remainder of the site to provide a
total of 12 dwellings comprising of 8x two bedroom flats and 4x two bedroom
mews-style houses.

Once completed the converted building would be two storeys, with a two
storey side extension. The rear building would be two storeys, with a shallow
pitched zinc roof located to the rear of the site close to the boundary of St
Nicholas Church.

Members were advised that proposals were to also include the use of existing
access with the provision of 12 parking spaces and landscaping.

During the debate Councillor Wheeler commented that he felt the application
would be better for Old Ockendon.

Councillor Ojetola questioned parking spaces on South Road and the process
of the refuse collections. The Principal Highways Officer informed the
Committee that there was to be 1 parking space per unit. In relation to refuse
collections, there was to be a refuse bin accessible for all residents.

The Chair of the Committee stated it was regrettable that parking could not be
of better-quality.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Wheeler that
the application be approved, subject to conditions and completion of
section106 agreement regarding education contributions and affordable
housing.

For: Councillors, Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, John Kent,
Tunde Ojetola and David Potter (6)

Against: (0)
Abstain: (0)
RESOLVED:

The application be approved, subject to conditions and completion of
section106 agreement.



18.

15/00579/FUL - Grays Gas Holder Station London Road Grays Essex
RM17 5YB

The Principal Planner introduced the report and in doing so, highlighted the
following:

e The application proposed the redevelopment of the former British Gas
gasholder site for 187 dwellings, a mixture of flats and houses.

e The site was effectively in two parts, the developable area in an
approximate’ U shape’ around the retained woodland area to the
northern part of the site. The proposal would include a live frontage to
London Road, with the main access point being approximately halfway
between the roundabouts with Argent Street and the Aldi supermarket
car park.

e In addition the site would contain a mixture of terraced, semi-detached
and detached properties. The flatted blocks would be towards the
centre of the site creating a focal point and keeping the higher buildings
away from the boundaries of the site.

Officers advised the Committee that the site lay close to Grays Town Centre
and was a brownfield site. Member were further notified Government
guidance and local policy sought to make the best use of existing brownfield
land to prevent the need to release Green Belt land for new development.

Committee Members were then advised that neighbours and elected
Members had raised concerns about highways and parking provision on the
site. The applicant had spent considerable time during the application process
working with the Council’s highways officer on revisions to the scheme.

Members raised concerns as to the traffic congestion on London Road linked
to Argent Street and Wharf Road. Highways Officers informed the Committee
that a full Transport Assessment had been carried out within the area which
had identified as the proposal would be acceptable.

Councillor Ojetola questioned the amount of school places available as the
application proposed 187 dwellings; he commented that the local school
would not be able to accept all children from the area.

The Strategic Lead Operational, Resources and Libraries Unit explained that
enquires were being made to see if any schools would be happy to expand
and increase their class intakes. She assured the Committee that the demand
for school places would be met.

Councillor Kent enquired as to the percentage of affordable housing. The
Principal Planner explained that 16% would be affordable housing; this was
lower than the 35% normally required by policy as the cost to the developer to
redevelop the site would be increased as it was a brownfield site that required
decontamination



19.

The Chair invited the Ward Councillor, to make her statement in objection to
the Committee.

The Chair invited the agent, to make his statement in support to the
Committee.

During the debate Members raised the following points:

1. Access to site would increase traffic congestion along London Road
and surrounds roads;

2. School placements within the area were limited, would the Council be
able to meet the demand of additional children and;

3. The percentage of affordable housing was felt to be too low.

The Highways Officers commented that it may be possible to relocate the bus
stop on London Road and amend the width of the highway under s S.278.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly that the application be approved, subject
to conditions and section106 agreement.

As the proposal was not seconded it was further proposed by Councillor
Ojetola that the application be refused. This was seconded by Councillor
Kent.

For: Councillors Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, John Kent, Tunde
Ojetola and David Potter (5)

Against: Councillors Tom Kelly (1)
Abstain: (0)

Members put forward matters 1, 2 and 3 above as reasons or refusal. The
Head of Planning and Growth indicated that the reasons put forward were
considered to be tentative and that in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution Officers should be given the opportunity to review the reasons
and provide a new report to a subsequent Committee for Members to outline
the implications of taking a contrary decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application be deferred to the next meeting of the Planning
Committee to allow Officers to put forward a report outlining the

implications of refusal.

16/00458/FUL - Treetops School Dell Road Grays Essex RM17 5JT



The Principal Planner presented the report and in doing so, highlighted the
following:

e Since the report on the application was written 2 additional neighbour
letters had been received echoing the concerns by residents as
detailed in the report.

e A petition of 24 signatures had been received from the residents of Dell
Road (41-57) & The Barn, Dell Road (109). The petition stated:

“We, the current residents of Dell Road (41-57) & The Barn, Dell Road (109)
are petitioning the Council for a permanent Barrier to all Vehicles other than
emergency and refuse at a point to be established on Dell Road. The purpose
of this petition is to create a ‘cul-de-sac’ for the named properties with
entrance and exit via Ward Avenue only.

The demand is being made to the council as a collective response to the
proposed development at Treetops School and we make the demand to
protect and insulate us from the extra vehicle traffic, which will be created by
this development both during and after the build. It is our firm belief that the
extra vehicle traffic created will be detrimental to our part of Dell Road and to
the health and safety of our families.”

Members were advised the area where the petitioners wished to create the
cul-de-sac fell outside of the land within the applicant’s ownership or control
and therefore could not be considered as part of the current planning
application. This would need to be considered separately by the Council as a
Highways Authority.

The Principal Officer explained that the application proposed the
redevelopment of the former Treetops school site for 74 dwellings, a mixture
of flats and houses. The houses were to be 2-3 storey and the flats would be
contained within 3-4 storey blocks.

The woodland area to the south of the site was to be transferred to the Land
Trust as part of the Section 106 Agreement, with a viewing platform and
access to be provided to allow the public to use and enjoy the area.

Councillor Wheeler sought confirmation that the proposed site was not Green
Belt land. Planning Officers confirmed the site was a brownfield site.

Members enquired as to the listed building located on the site boundary and
were advised by Officers that it was considered that no harm would be caused
to the building should the application be approved.

Councillor Ojetola queried the details of the petition, to which Highway
Officers confirmed they would be happy to meet with the lead petitioner to
discuss residents’ concerns.

Councillor Kent questioned as to when access works were to be carried out
on the site. Highways Officers informed Members that discussions with the



developer in relation the accessibility to the site had taken place. The
Committee were further advised that the widening of the road and access to
the site were covered under the legal agreement and conditions.

The Chair invited a resident, to make his statement in objection to the
Committee.

The Chair invited the Ward Councillor, to make his statement in objection to
the Committee.

The Chair invited the agent, to make her statement in support to the
Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Ojetola and seconded by Councillor Wheeler

that the application be deferred subject to a site visit.

For: Councillors Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, Tunde Ojetola and
David Potter (4)

Against: Councillors Tom Kelly and John Kent (2)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred subject to a site visit.

16/00324/FUL - Fresh Fill 64 Orsett Road Grays Essex RM17 5EH

The Principal Planner addressed the Committee explaining that the

application had been presented to the Planning Committee as the application

was connected with a relative of a member of staff within the Environment and

Place Directorate.

Members were advised that the proposal sought planning approval for a new
shop front including entrance doors and new windows.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Wheeler that
the application be approved, subject to conditions.

For: Councillors, Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, John Kent,
Tunde Ojetola and David Potter (6)

Against: (0)
Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:



21.

22,

The application be approved, subject to conditions.

16/00406/TBC - Riverside Business Centre Fort Road Tilbury Essex
RM18 7ND

Before Officers presented their report Councillor Kent sought legal advice as
to whether he would be able to join in discussions, as he was a member of the
previous Cabinet. The legal adviser informed Councillor Kent that if he felt he
could hear the application with an open mind then it was satisfactory for him
to partake in the discussions of the application.

The Principal Planner presented the application to the Committee informing
that it sought planning permission for the construction of a single detached
building hosting 20 new business units. The proposal included the
reconfiguration of existing parking areas to provide additional parking to meet
the requirements of the new and existing business units.

Members were advised Thurrock Council’s Enterprise Hubs Programme was
approved by Cabinet in July 2014. The provision of enterprise units - well-
designed flexible workspace with flexible terms, were a key part of the
Council’s Regeneration Strategy which sought to support economic growth
and create employment opportunities.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Wheeler that
the application be deemed granted, subject to conditions.

For: Councillors, Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, John Kent,
Tunde Ojetola and David Potter (6)

Against: (0)
Abstain: (0)
RESOLVED:

That the application be deemed granted, subject to conditions.

16/00580/FUL - Squibb Demolition Wharf Road Stanford Le Hope Essex
S$S17 OEH

The Principal Planner addressed the Committee raising the following points:

¢ Since the completion of the report, 4 additional letters had been
received, the letters reflected existing concerns about access to the
site, vehicle movements and concerns over the use of the site.

e Furthermore, since the publication of the Agenda additional clarification
had been received from the Environmental Health and Highways
Officers. They were satisfied that the detail submitted in relation to the
Construction Management Plan, wheel washing, lighting, and access
were all acceptable.



23.

Members were advised that a similar previous application which gave outline
planning permission for the site was considered in October 2015.

The application sought permission for the same use that was currently being
carried out and for an office building on the western side of the site and a
storage building within the yard area.

The Committee were notified following the approval in October 2015 the
applicant had reconsidered the site layout and had decided it would be
preferable for operational reasons to have a single building with the office
facilities and storage contained within it. The current application therefore
comprised a single building with the office facilities located on the western
side of the building and the storage facilities within the rest of the building.

Members sought as to the difference between the previous and current
applications. Officers explained there had been no material change in
circumstances since the time of the previous application and confirmed the
office would be incorporated with the main building.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that
the application be deemed granted, subject to conditions.

For: Councillors, Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, John Kent,
Tunde Ojetola and David Potter (6)

Against: (0)
Abstain: (0)
RESOLVED:

That the application be approved, subject to conditions.

16/00566/REM - Squibb Demolition Wharf Road Stanford Le Hope Essex
S$S17 OEH

The Principal Planner introduced the report notified the Committee since the
completion of the report 3 additional letters had been received. The letters
reflected existing concerns about the proposed use, the access to the site and
HGV movements.

The application sought reserved matters approval for landscaping at the site,
however did not involve consideration of any other matters. Members were
advised that outline permission was approved at Committee in October 2015.

Members were further advised the proposed landscaping would comprise
planting between the main yard area, the office, car park to the west and
planting within the car park.



24,

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that
the application be deemed granted, subject to conditions.

For: Councillors, Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, John Kent, Tunde
Ojetola and David Potter (6)

Against: (0)
Abstain: (0)
RESOLVED:

That the application be approved, subject to conditions.

16/00497/TBC - Stifford Clays Primary School Whitmore Avenue Stifford
Clays Grays Essex RM16 2JA

The application was introduced to the Committee, informing Members that
permission was sought to retain an existing classroom, previously granted
temporary permission for 3 years, for one additional year.

Members were advised that the applicant advised officers the facilities were
required for the continued provision of education whilst future plans were
developed to respond to the growing demands upon the school.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that
the application be deemed granted.

For: Councillors, Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, John Kent,
Tunde Ojetola and David Potter (6)

Against: (0)
Abstain: (0)
RESOLVED:

That the application be deemed to be granted.

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.qov.uk



mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

